
222

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
Thursday, 11th May, 2017
at 5.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor Murphy
Councillor O'Neill
Councillor Painton
Councillor Burke
Councillor Taggart (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Laurent
Catherine Hobbs
Revd. J Williams

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager
Mark Pirnie
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the 
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service, 
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are 
forward plan items.  In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they 
are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-  
Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

 Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to 
address the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s 
Services in Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 
(LSCB) in July 2014.

 Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early 
help and services to children and their families.

 Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 
2014 – 2024.

 Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by 
the Youth Offending Board.

 Referring issues
[...]
ct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST 

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 

 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 
2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 
(Pages 5 - 88)

Report of the Independent Chair of the LSCB providing an assessment of the 
performance and effectiveness of Safeguarding services in Southampton.

 



6

8  OUTCOMES OF THE JOINT LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
/ OR DISABILITIES INSPECTION IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 89 - 102)

Report of the Chair of the Panel recommending that the Panel consider the findings 
from the recent SEND Inspection.
 

9  CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 103 - 112)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of 
performance across Children and Families Services since February 2017.
 

10  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 113 - 116)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating to recommendations 
made at previous meetings of the Panel.
 

Wednesday, 3 May 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND 
GOVERNANCE



- 10 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, O'Neill, Painton, Burke and Taggart 
(Vice-Chair)

Apologies: Councillors Laurent and Catherine Hobbs

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

The Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Laurent and Catherine Hobbs.

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January, 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

16. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillors Keogh and Taggart declared a pecuniary interest in the following item, and 
stepped aside from their positions of Chair and Vice Chair of the Panel during its 
consideration.  They remained for the discussion, they are employed by educational 
establishments.

COUNCILLOR O’NEILL IN THE CHAIR

17. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Employment, Skills and Business 
Engagement outlining the posi
[...]
ation and Skills to correspond with the 

MP’s representing Southampton to lobby Government to introduce 
sanctions for non-attendance by students at post 16 education, bringing it 
into line with pre 16 education.

(iii) For the Panel to be provided with an update on Apprenticeship success 
rates in Southampton and the percentage of students that complete their 
apprenticeship.

(iv) To consider the support that could be offered to make travel to colleges in 
the City easier, more affordable and to incentivise post 16 students to 
choose to study at a Southampton college or school.

(v) For an event to be held in Southampton to promote progression to higher 
education by Southampton residents.

(vi) For the Panel to be provided with destination data identifying where 
students go post 18.

(vii) For the Council to recognise the importance of key worker housing to 
support the recruitment of teachers.

COUNCILLOR KEOGH IN THE CHAIR

18. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
December 2016.

Hillary Brookes; Service Director, Children and Families; Phil Bullingham; Service Lead, 
Safeguarding, Improvement, Governance and Quality Assurance, Children's Services 

Page 2



- 12 -

and Jane White, Service Lead, Children’s Social Care, were in attendance and with the 
consent of the Chair addressed the meeting.

The Panel noted the following points:-
 February dataset, circulated at the meeting, showed improvement across a 

range of indicators.
 The Panel noted a significant decline in the number of child protection 

conferences being completed within 15 working days, which was a concern 
when the number of children on S.47 Child Protection Investigations had 
decreased. The Panel expected to see an improvement in performance.

 The Panel recognised the improved performance and the contribution staff had 
made to improve the outcomes.

19. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating 
to recommendations made at previous meetings of the Panel.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16
DATE OF DECISION: 11 MAY 2017 
REPORT OF: KEITH MAKIN, INDEPENDENT CHAIR OF LSCB

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Emma Gilhespy Tel: 023 8083 2995

E-mail: emma.gilhespy@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name: Hilary Brooks Tel: 023 8083 4899

E-mail: hilary.brooks@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Working Together to Safeguard Children and Young People 2015 statutory guidance 
directs that the LSCB produces an annual report providing a “rigorous and transparent 
assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local [Safeguarding] services”.  
The report attached aims to provide this assessment.  The Scrutiny Panel are asked 
to consider if this is the case.  

Since last year’s annual report, the LSCB has recruited a full time analyst who has 
now been in post for over a year. This has enabled the Board to receive a fuller 
picture of statistical trends and therefore has focussed our planning and priorities.

This annual report shows that the LSCB is strong, is very much child-centred and has 
full and active engagement from all partners on the Board. We are in a position to 
move forward with confidence, but with no complacency.

In October 2016, the LSCB approved this report alongside its Business Plan for 2016-
18 and the Summary Documents all of which are attached and are published online at 
(www.southamptonlscb.co.uk).

The Panel is asked to particularly reflect on the key issues identified in the opening 
statement within the report which is made by the Independent Chair, Keith Makin and 
to utilise this information in the work of the panel.
[...]
____________________________________________________ 28 

Early Years & Education ___________________________________________________ 28 

Health ________________________________________________________________ 32 

Where there are safeguarding concerns ________________________________________ 33 

MASH _________________________________________________________________ 33 

Early Help ______________________________________________________________ 35 

Children in need of help and protection ________________________________________ 37 

Page 10



Pg. 03 
 

 
   

 

Allegations against Staff & Volunteers _________________________________________ 47 

Children Looked After ______________________________________________________ 48 

Missing, Exploited and Trafficked Children and Young People _______________________ 52 

Youth Justice _____________________________________________________________ 57 

Preventing Violent Extremism ________________________________________________ 58 

Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA)___________________________________________ 58 

Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) _____________________________________________ 59 

LSCB Priorities 2016-18 _______________________________________________________ 61 

LSCB Arrangements __________________________________________________________ 62 

Budget __________________________________________________________________ 62 

Support _________________________________________________________________ 62 

Contact Information _________________________________________________________ 63 

 

 

Page 11



Pg. 04 
 

 
   

 

How safe are Children in Southampton? 
Keith Makin, Independent Chair 
The majority of children and young people in Southampton grow up happy, safe and well in 
secure families and communities. Unfortunately there are children and young people in the 
City that face significant challenges and risks in their lives. This report aims to highlight the 
key issues facing the children, young people
[...]
o.uk/


Pg. 62 
 

 
   

 

LSCB Arrangements 

Budget 

Contributions from LSCB partners to the LSCB in 2014-15 are detailed below, and agreed in a 
Pooled Budget Agreement between partners: 

In addition to the above the LSCB via the Local Authority funds Child Death Overview Panel. 
All sub group activities and statutory LSCB functions are delivered within the budget. During 
the 2015-16 year additional contributions were made by the funding agencies for Learning 
and Development and an LSCB Information Analyst Post.  

Support 

The LSCB is chaired by Keith Makin.  It is supported by the recently established Local 
Safeguarding Boards Team, shared with the Local Safeguarding Adults Board. This team 
includes a Board Manager and Coordinator role dedicated to the Board.  It also benefits from 
support from the Local Authority Democratic and Legal Services supporting functions of the 
LSCB. 

Agency Estimated Financial 
Contribution 2015/2016 
(£) 

Financial Contribution 
As A Percentage Of The 
Total Budget (%) 

Southampton City Council 80,500 61.16% 

Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

33,424 26.05% 

Hampshire Constabulary 13,179 10.27% 

Hampshire Probation Service 1,317 2.05% 

Community Rehabilitation 
Company 

1,317  

Children and Family Court Advisory 
Support Service 

578 0.45% 

TOTAL  130,315 100% 

Page 70



Pg. 63 
 

 
   

 

Contact Information 
Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board 

Tel 023 8083 2995 

Email lscb@southampton.gov.uk  

www.southamptonlscb.co.uk 

 

Page 71

mailto:lscb@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



...unfortunately there 
are children and young 
people in the city that face 
significant challenges and 
risks in their lives.

The LSCB is a group of agencies 
that work together to make sure 
that services in the city are working 
together to keep children safe.

LSCB Annual Report Summary 2015-16

Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) is a statutory body that 
le
[...]
h Group 
DT&F: Diversity Task & Finish Group 
ET&F  Education Task & Finish Group. 

 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: OUTCOMES OF THE JOINT LOCAL AREA SPECIAL 

EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND / OR DISABILITIES 
INSPECTION IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 MAY 2017
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY 

PANEL
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
From 6 February to 10 February 2017, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) conducted a joint inspection to judge how effective Southampton is in 
implementing the disability and special educational needs reforms as set out in the 
Children and Families Act 2014.
The Chair of the Panel has requested that the outcomes from the inspection, and the 
actions planned in response to the findings, are discussed at the 11 May meeting of 
the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the findings from the joint local area 
special educational needs and / or disabilities inspection in 
Southampton, and scrutinises the actions proposed to address the 
areas identified as requiring development.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To ensure effective overview and scrutiny of the findings from the recent 

special educational needs and / or disabilities (SEND) inspection in 
Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Attached as Appendix 1 is the outcome letter following the joint local area 

SEND inspection in Southampton.  The inspection was led by one of Her 
Majesty’s Inspectors from Ofsted, with a team of inspectors including an 
Ofsted Inspector and a Children’s Services Inspector from the CQC.

4. The letter outlines the findings from the inspection, including some areas of 
strengths and areas for fu
[...]
 the inspection useful in helping you to improve outcomes for 

children and young people who have special educational needs and/or disabilities.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Matthew Barnes  

Her Majesty’s Inspector 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 99



 

 

 

 

Ofsted Care Quality Commission 

Christopher Russell, Her Majesty’s 

Inspector 

Regional Director 

Ursula Gallagher 

Deputy Chief Inspector, Primary Medical 

Services, Children Health and Justice 

Matthew Barnes, Her Majesty’s Inspector  

Lead Inspector 

Jan Clark 

CQC Inspector 

Matthew Rooney 

Ofsted Inspector 

 

 

 

cc:  Department for Education 

      Clinical commissioning group(s)  
      Director Public Health for the local area  
      Department of Health  

      NHS England 

Page 100



Page 101

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



Page 102



DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL 
SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE
DATE OF DECISION: 11 MAY 2017
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
Attached as Appendix 1 is the key data set for Children and Families up to the end of 
March 2017.  At the meeting senior managers from Children and Families will be 
providing the Panel with an overview of performance across the division since 
February 2017.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children 
and Family Services in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable effective scrutiny of children and family services in Southampton.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. To enable the Panel to undertake their role effectively members will be 

provided with appropriate performance information on a monthly bas
[...]
als, depending on the child's age. 

L
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB)
LSCBs have to be established by every local authority as detailed in Section 13 of The Children Act (2004). They are 
made up of representatives from a range of public agencies with a common interest and with duties and 
responsibilities to children in their area. LSCBs have a responsibility for ensuring effective inter-agency working 
together to safeguard and protect children in the area. The Boards have to ensure that clear local procedures are in 
place to inform and assist anyone interested or as part of their professional role where they have concerns about a 
child. 

See http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/ for Southampton LSCB 

Looked After Child
A Looked After Child is a child who is accommodated by the local authority, a child who is the subject to an Interim 
Care Order, full Care Order or Emergency Protection Order; or a child who is remanded by a court into local 
authority accommodation or Youth Detention Accommodation. 

Page 110

http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/


3

In addition where a child is placed for Adoption or the local authority is authorised to place a child for adoption - 
either through the making of a Placement Order or the giving of Parental Consent to Adoptive Placement - the child 
is a Looked After child.

Looked After Children may be placed with parents, foster carers (including relatives and friends), in Children's 
Homes, in Secure Accommodation or with prospective adopters. 

With effect from 3 December 2012, the Legal Aid, Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 2012 amended the 
Local Authority Social Services Act 1970 to bring children who are remanded by a court to local authority 
accommodation or youth detention accommodation into the definition of a Looked After Child for the purposes of 
the Children Act 1989.

P
PACT
Protection and Court social work teams.

Pathway Plan
The Pathway Plan sets out the route to the future for young people leaving t
[...]
 enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track 
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the responses to recommendations from 
previous meetings and provides feedback

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To assist the Panel in assessing the impact and consequence of 

recommendations made at previous meetings.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made at previous 

meetings of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel.  It also contains 
summaries of any action taken in response to the recommendations.

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the Children 
and Families Scrutiny Panel confirms acceptance of the items marked as 
completed they will be removed from the list.  In cases where action on the 
recommendation is outstanding or the Panel does not accept the matter has 
been adequately completed, it will be kept on the list and reported back to the 
next meeting.  It will remain on the list until such time as the Panel accepts 
the recommendation as completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be 
removed from the list after being reported to the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Panel.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
5. None.
Property/Other
6. None.

Page 113

Agenda Item 10



LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 

the Local Government Act 2000.
Other Legal Implications: 
8. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
9. None
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 11 May 2017
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 114



1

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel – Monitoring report
Scrutiny Monitoring – 11th May 2017

Date Title Recommendation Action Taken Progress 
Status

1) That consideration be given to additional steps that 
can be taken to link colleges and students to the 
major developments in Southampton.

Update to be provided at the meeting

2) That the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
corresponds with the MPs representing 
Southampton to lobby Government to introduce 
sanctions for non-attendance by students at post 
16 education, bringing it into line with pre 16 
education.

Update to be provided at the meeting

3) That the Panel are provided with an update on 
Apprenticeship success rates in Southampton and 
the percentage of students that complete their 
apprenticeship.

Update to be provided at the meeting

4) That, to incentivise post 16 students to choose to 
study at a Southampton college or school, 
consideration is given to the support that can be 
offered to make travel to colleges in the city easier 
and more affordable.

Update to be provided at the meeting

5) That a conference/event is held in Southampton to 
promote progression to higher education by 
Southampton residents.

Update to be provided at the meeting

6) That the Panel are provided with destination data 
identifying where students go post 18. 

Update to be provided at the meeting

09/03/17 Post 16 
Education and 
Training

7) That, when developing the Local Plan, the Council 
recognises the importance of key worker housing 
to support the recruitment of teachers.

Update to be provided at the meeting

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2015-16
	Appendix 1 - Southampton LSCB Annual Report 2015-16.pdf
	Appendix 2 - LSCB Summary.pdf
	Appendix 3 - LSCB Business Plan (2016 update).pdf

	8 Outcomes of the Joint Local Area Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities Inspection in Southampton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - 2016-17 Children and Families Monthly Dataset - March 2017.xlsx
	Appendix 2 - Glossary.docx

	10 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 -CFSP Monitoring recommendations.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 13 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 MAY 2017

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), Murphy, O'Neill, Painton, Taggart (Vice-Chair) 
and Laurent

Apologies: Councillors Burke, Catherine Hobbs and Revd. J Williams

20. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

Apologies for Councillor Burke and Catherine Hobbs were noted.  

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March, 2017 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

22. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD (LSCB) ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Panel considered the report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board looking at whether the Board’s Annual Report provides a rigorous and 
transparent assessment of the performance and effectiveness of local safeguarding 
services. 

Following discussions with Keith Makin, Independent Chair of the LSCB, Chief 
Superintendent Richard John, Head of Public Protection, Hampshire Constabulary, Dr 
Hilary Smith, Designated Doctor and Phil Bullingham, Service Lead, Southampton City 
Council, it was noted that safeguarding in Southampton continued to be a challenge 
and that there were children and young people in the City that faced significant 
challenges and risks in their lives.  

Despite the continuing problems improvements had been made regarding safeguarding 
children in Southampton.  Of note were improvements to the referrals process, the 
integrity of data and school absenteeism.

The Panel were made aware of two areas that were emerging as current priorities:

1. Neglect – following the work of a task and finish group a new policy had been 
established providing a revised toolkit for agencies to work with in identifying 
neglect. 

2. E-Safety – reflecting the increase in the misuse of social media leading to 
potential self-harm concerns.  

The Panel questioned the effects of transformation on safeguarding service specifically 
the rapid move to digitalisation and proposed reductions in front line staff.  They were 



- 14 -

reassured that the right challenges continue to be made by the Board who had 
confidence in the systems in place.  

RESOLVED:

(i) That the draft 2016/17 LSCB Annual Report be discussed at the 27 July meeting 
of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel;

(ii) That the Panel are provided with an update at the July meeting of the progress 
made implementing recommendations made following serious case reviews;

(iii) That the 2017/18 LSCB Annual Report provides additional context to the child 
death figures within the report without enabling individuals to be identified.  

(iv)The Panel encouraged the LSCB to consider the issue of mental health support 
to post 16 students in 2017/18.

23. OUTCOMES OF THE JOINT LOCAL AREA SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 
AND/OR DISABILITIES INSPECTION IN SOUTHAMPTON 

The Panel considered the report of the Chair of the Children’s and Families Scrutiny 
Panel and received a presentation detailing the findings from the joint local area special 
educational needs and/or disabilities inspection in Southampton.  

RESOLVED to monitor the progress made against the recommendations within the 
Ofsted report on an annual basis.    

24. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across Children and Families Services since 
February 2017.

It was encouraging to note that the number of cases per staff ratio was decreasing and 
savings could be realised as the service was reorganised. 

25. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.


